
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

18 March 2015 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 7: Quorum 4 
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Damian White Housing 

Councillor Robert Benham Environment 

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson Adult Social Services and Health 

Councillor Meg Davis Children and Learning 

Councillor Osman Dervish Regulatory Services and Community Safety 

Councillor Melvin Wallace Culture and Community Engagement 

Councillor Clarence Barrett Financial Management 

Councillor Ron Ower Housing Company Development and 
OneSource Management 

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration  Manager 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Grant Soderberg  tel: 01708 433091 

e-mail: grant.soderberg@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 18 March 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Cabinet, 18 March 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interests in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. Members may still disclose a pecuniary interest in 
an item at any time prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 4 and 11 

February 2015 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 COMMISSIONING PLAN FOR EDUCATION PROVISION 2015/16 - 2019/20 (Pages 

15 - 78) 
 

6 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3 (2014/15) (Pages 79 - 108) 

 

7 CORPORATE PLAN 2015/16 (Pages 109 - 120) 

 

 
  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 4 February 2015  

(7.30  - 8.05 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Roger Ramsey (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Damian White Housing 

Councillor Robert Benham Environment 

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson Adult Social Services and Health 

Councillor Meg Davis Children and Learning 

Councillor Osman Dervish Regulatory Services and Community 
Safety 

Councillor Melvin Wallace Cult
[...]
g 

Councillor Osman Dervish Regulatory Services and Community 
Safety 

Councillor Melvin Wallace Culture and Community 
Engagement 

Councillor Clarence Barrett Financial Management 

Councillor Ron Ower Housing Company Development 
and OneSource Management 

 
Councillors Ray Morgon, David Durant, Keith Darvill, David Johnson and Ray Best 
also attended. 
 

There were no members of the public and no representatives of the press present. 
 

There were no disclosures of pecuniary interest. 
 

Unless otherwise indicated, all decisions were agreed unanimously with no 
Member voting against. 
 
 
35 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

36 THE COUNCIL'S BUDGET  
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey, Cabinet Member for Value, introduced the report 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



Cabinet, 11 February 2015 

 
 

 

Cabinet was informed that the report before it outlined the context within 
which the 2015/16 budget was being set and identified the Council’s overall 
policy direction, statutory duties and financial strategy. 
 

The Council’s budget needed to reflect the level of funding allocated to it by 
the Government.  Cabinet received reports in May and September 2014 
which provided an update on developments at the national level and the 
consequential impact on local government funding and set out information 
on the financial position within Havering. 
 

The September report also set out the Council’s long term financial strategy 
to manage the implications of funding reductions and cost pressures over 
the next four years.  It contained specific proposals to bridge the funding 
gap for the next two years and further proposals were needed to move the 
Authority towards a balanced four-year budget. 
 

A further report was made to Cabinet on 21st January 2015 which updated 
Members on the Local Government financial settlement, the progress of the 
corporate budget and the 
[...]
intentionally left blank

P
age 14



 

CABINET 
18 March 2015 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Commissioning Plan for Education 
Provision 2015/16-2019/20  

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Meg Davis – Lead Member for 
Children and Learning 

CMT Lead: 
 

Joy Hollister - Group Director, Children 
Housing and Adult Team. 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Mary Pattinson, Head of Learning and 
Achievement 

mary.pattinson@havering.gov.uk 

Tel.  01708 433808 

Policy context: 
 
Financial summary: 
 

 

The Strategy has implications for all wards 
in the borough. 
No financial implications from approving 
the strategy, however  there will be 
significant financial implicating arising from 
its delivery.  

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

November 2016 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Children’s Services 

 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
In Havering, we have seen an increase of over 33% in the number of births 
between the calendar years 2002 and 2013.  The ONS live birth data for 2013 
shows that all London boroughs experienced a drop in their birth rate from 2012 to 
2013 apart from Havering which saw a 4% increase.  While many London 
boroughs have already experienced the increase in birth rate which is now starting 
to plateau, for Havering we are still at the early stages of our increase in the birth 
rate and we need to implement the necessary capacity to accommodate the 
children of Havering requiring a school place for years to come.  In 2013-14 we 
created 10 permanent forms of entry (FE) in Primary schools, together with 525 
temporary places to cover short-term pressures for Primary age pupils. 
  

The number of Primary age pupils is expected to continue rising significantly from 
19,834 in 2013-14, to 23,333 in 2018-19, which is more than 3,000 extra pupils 
over the next five years and the number of pupils is projected to continue to rise 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

mailto:mary.pattinson@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, 18 March 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

further.  There will be a need to continue to make new provision available in some 
planning areas on both a permanent and temporary basis. 
  

The number of Secondary age pupils (Years 7-11) in Havering schools is expected 
to rise significantly from 15,038 in 2014-15 to 1,8051 in 2023-24.  Beyond this point 
the longer term strategic forecasts indicate a further increase in pupil numbers, 
although this estimate is heavily influenced by projections of new housing 
development beyond 2026.  
 

This plan sets out our strategy to address this expected growth in pupil numbers.  
In addition, while the Council retains statutory responsibility for ensuring there are 
sufficient school places to meet the needs of the population in the area, there is 
now an expectation that local authorities will introduce Free Schools and 
Academies as new providers in areas of demographic growth, and that the Council 
will therefore become a commissioner of additional places. 
 

This plan is intended to update the Cabinet on the latest school places data and 
set out the proposed approach to meet that growing demand for the next five 
years, in the context of new national expectations about this changing role.  The 
plan is also intended to: 
 

 help the school community understand the longer term population trends 
and the implications for their schools; 

 let parents and the wider community of Havering know what changes are 
planned and how their views and preferences have contributed to key 
planning decisions; 

 outline to potential sponsors of new schools, such as Academies and Free 
schools, contextual information about Havering’s changing school            
population. 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approve the draft Commissioning Plan for Education Provision (CPEP) 
in Havering 2015/16-2019/20; 

 

2. Approve the circulation of the draft CPEP for consultation to all stake           
holders in school place planning; 

 

3. Delegate the determination of the final CPEP, to the Cabinet Member for            
Children &Learning and the Group Director Children, Housing & Adult; 

 

4. Note that a further report will be provided to Cabinet in September 2015,  
that will set out the details of each expansion scheme, the consultation 
process and indicative costs and funding for each scheme. 

 
 

Page 16



Cabinet, 18 March 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
1.  Introduction 
 

1.1 By 2020 there will be around 21% more primary age children across the 
country compared to 2010.  Between 2010 and 2015 all regions in England 
are projected to increase their primary aged population between 10% to 
15%. 

 

1.2 In Havering, the number of Primary age pupils is expected to continue rising 
significantly from 19,834 in 2013-14, to 23,333 in 2018-19, which is more 
than 3,000 extra pupils over the next five years and the number of pupils is 
projected to continue to rise further. 
 

1.3  The number of Year 7-11 pupils in Havering Secondary schools has been 
declining in recent years from 15,422 in 2008/09 to 14,837 in 2013-14.  
Thereafter it is forecast to rise to over 18,000 through the period to 2023-24, 
an increase of 22% on current roll numbers. 

 

1.4  This substantial change in primary and secondary population requires an 
agreed plan to enable the Council to continue to meet its responsibility for 
ensuring there are sufficient school places in the area. 

 
2. Early Years Education and Childcare  
 

2.1 The 2014/15 Childcare Sufficiency Report shows that there continues to be 
a surplus of Early Education Entitlement (EEE) places across the Borough, 
at least as far as 2020/21. 

 

2.2 However the data show that there are potential shortfalls of places in the 
Mawneys, Hylands, Harold Wood, Gooshays, Rainham & Wennington, 
Brooklands, Romford Town and Cranham Wards.  This will depend on 
actual take-up in these areas as not all children access the EEE and not all 
children that do, access t
[...]
 preference statistics.  While some boroughs might not 
be offering as many first preferences to their residents as other authorities 
do, they may well be meeting a high proportion of first preferences for pupils 

Page 19



Cabinet, 18 March 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

from neighbouring boroughs. Local authorities are prohibited from giving 
their own residents priority. 
 

6.4 For example, a school located near the border of two boroughs, which uses 
geographical distance from home to school as one of the criteria for its 
admissions policy, may take more pupils from a neighbouring borough than 
from its own borough.  Boroughs within travelling distance of a number of 
very popular selective schools or denominational schools will have a lower 
percentage of resident pupils receiving their first preference because of the 
higher level of competition for places at those schools.  

 
7. Next steps 
 

7.1  We are asking the Cabinet to approve the draft CPEP. The CPEP would 
then be circulated for consultation with schools, parents, the Dioceses and 
all other school place planning stakeholders.  Following the end of the 
consultation period the CPEP Strategy would be revised appropriately and 
then subject to approval by Lead Member be circulated as the approved 
CPEP for the next five years. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 
 
 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 

This decision is necessary to progress the strategy for ensuring there are sufficient 
school places in Havering to meet the rising pupil population. 
 
 
Other options considered: 

 

It was considered that the Council could proceed with the expansion programme 
without an agreed CPEP in place.  However as the Council is in the leadership role 
for this major and long term expansion programme it should be consulting with 
stake holders on its proposed strategy for meeting the challenge of the rising 
school population and in so doing reduce the risk of these plans being 
unsuccessful. 
 

Key Miles
[...]
other providers to work closely with 

the Council to deliver a place in a good or outstanding early years setting and school for 

every Havering child. 

Councillor Meg Davies, Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 

Page 27



 

4 
 

 

INTRODUCTION 

Legislation is clear about the local authority role as strategic commissioner of education 

provision, requiring us to provide a school place for every child resident in the borough.  

The Council‟s ambition is to create the conditions in which pupils experience the best 

learning and teaching, and where pupils‟ moral, intellectual development, confidence can 

flourish and they can reach their full potential. We want every young person to benefit 

from a broad range of pathways to further learning and employment, for their own 

achievement and for the success of the London Borough of Havering and wider London 

economy. This Commissioning Plan provides the context and forward plan for education 

provision in Havering over the next five years in order to fulfil this aspiration.  

In Havering, we have seen an increase of over 33% in the number of births between 

calendar years 2002 and 2013,  The ONS live birth data for 2013 shows that all London 

boroughs experienced  a drop in their birth rate from 2012 to 2013 apart from Havering 

which saw a 4% increase. While many London boroughs have already experienced the 

increase in birth rate which is now starting to plateau, for Havering we are still at the early 

stages of our increase in the birth rate and we need to implement the necessary capacity 

to accommodate the children of Havering requiring a school place for years to come. In 

2013-14 we created 10 FE permanent forms of entry (FE) in Primary schools together 

with 525 temporary places to cover short-term pressures for primary age pupils. 

The number of Primary age pupils is expected to continue rising significantly from 19,834 

in 2013-14, to 23,333 in 2018-19, which is more than 3,000 extra pupils over the next five 

years. The number of pupils is projected to continue to rise further. There will be a need 

to continue to make new provision available in some planning areas on both a permanent 

and temporary basis. 

The number of Secondary age pupils (Years 7-11) in Havering schools is expected to 

rise significantly from 15,038 in 2014-15 to 18,051 in 2023-24. Beyond this point the 

longer term strategic forecasts indicate a further increase in pupil numbers, although this 

estimate is heavily influenced by projections of new housing development beyond 2026.  

 
This Commissioning Plan therefore identifies the need for additional school places as follows; 
 

Planning Area Secondary Phase 
By 2015-

16 
By 2016-

17 
By 2017-

18 
2018-19  Options 

North East Total Year 7 FE 1 2 2 2 
Additional places to be delivered 
through expansion of schools in North 
West and North East Planning area 

North West Total Year 7 FE 0 0 0 0   

Central Total Year 7 FE 1 3 3 7 
Additional places to be delivered 
through expansion of schools in the 
area. 

East Total Year 7 FE 0 0 0 0   

South Total Year 7 FE 0 0 0 0   

Page 28



 

5 
 

 
 
Please note:   

 The need for reception places as outlined above is based on the projected reception 

intake plus an additional 5% to allow for in year applications to be accommodated. 

 Harold Hill assumes that Drapers‟ Maylands Academy will open as planned with 60 

reception places in 2015/16. If it doesn‟t further places in addition to those outlined above 

will be required. 

 Romford assumes that Oasis Academy Romford will open as planned with 90 reception 

places in 2016/17.  If it doesn‟t further places in addition to those outlined above will be 

required. 

Much of the additional provision will be achieved by expanding existing schools, although 

two new Primary schools are already planned to open. While in many cases the need for 

new and expanded schools is dependent on future housing develo
[...]
nancial summary: 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report.  It is expected that 
the delivery of targets will be achieved 
within existing resources. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

Is this a Strategic Decision? Yes/No 
 

No 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

The Corporate Performance Report will be 
brought to Cabinet at the end of each 
quarter. 
 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Six overview and scrutiny committees 
(Children and Learning, Crime and 
Disorder, Environment, Health, Individuals, 
Towns and Communities) and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

 

SUMMARY 

 
This report sets out performance against the Council‟s Corporate Performance 
Indicators for Quarter 3 (October to December 2014) 2014/15, against the five Living 
Ambition Goals of the Corporate Plan (Environment, Learning, Towns & Communities, 
Individuals and Value). 
 
The report identifies where the Council is performing well (Green) and not so well 
(Amber and Red).  The RAG ratings for 2014/15 are as follows: 
 Page 79

Agenda Item 6



Cabinet, 18 March 2015 

 

 Red = more than 10% off the quarterly target and where performance has not 
improved compared to the same quarter last year 

 Amber = more than 10% off the quarterly target and where performance has 
improved or been maintained compared to the same quarter last year 

 Green = on or within 10% of the quarterly target 
 

Where the RAG rating is „Red‟, a „Corrective Action‟ box has been included in the 
report. This highlights what action the Council is taking to address poor performance, 
where appropriate. 
 

Also included in the report is a Direction of Travel (DOT) column to compare: 
 

 Short term performance (Quarter 3 2014/15 with Quarter 2 2014/15) 

 Long term performance (Quarter 3 2014/15 with Quarter 3 2013/14) 
 

An upward green arrow () means performance is better than the same time last 
quarter / year and a downward red arrow () means performance is worse. A horizontal 
amber arrow () means that performance has remained the same. 
 

Where the quarterly target remains consistent throughout the year, a short term DOT 
can be provided to allow for meaningful comparison. Where this is not the case, the 
previous outturn has been provided where available for information only. 
 
Quarter 3 2014/15 - Performance Summary 

 
 

60 Corporate Performance Indicators are measured quarterly and 53 of these have 
been given a RAG status. In summary: 

 

 46 (87%) have a RAG status of Green; compared to 81% in Q3 2013/14. 

 7 (13%) have a RAG status of Red or Amber; compared to 19% in Q3 2013/14. 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 

Cabinet is asked to review the report and note its content. 
 
 
 
 

R, 1 

R, 2 

R, 1 

R, 1 

R, 1 

A, 1 

G, 4 

G, 10 

G, 13 

G, 12 

G, 3 

G, 4 

N/A, 4 

N/A, 3 

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

Partnership

Value

Individuals

Towns & Communities

Learning

Environment

Number of Performance Indicators 

 Red 

 Amber 

 Green 

 N/A 

Page 80



Cabinet, 18 March 2015 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
Environment – to ensure a clean, safe and green borough 
 
1. The Council continues to make Havering an even more pleasant and safe place 

to live, work and visit.  The most recent data provided by the East London Waste 

Authority (ELWA) shows that there has been an increase in household recycling 

with 36% of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting between 

April and September 2014, compared to 35% during the same period last year.  

Similarly, ELWA has reported that the percentage of residual household waste 

remained within target tolerance with 342kg of waste collected per household.  

The number of fly tip incidents within the borough has also reduced, with 2,144 

reported between April and December 2014 compared to 2,907 during the same 

period last year. 
 

2. The percentage of missed collections put right within target has shown slight 

improvement (to 62%) following the dr
[...]
is a Key Decision? 
 

Yes 

Is this a Strategic Decision? Yes/No 
 

Yes 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

March 2016 
 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Board 

 
 

SUMMARY 

 
 

This report presents the Corporate Plan 2015/16 which is based on the Council‟s new 
mission statement Clean | Safe | Proud. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Cabinet is asked to approve the Corporate Plan 2015/16. 
 
 

Page 109

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Phillipa.Brent-Isherwood@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, 18 March 2015 

 

REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
1. The Corporate Plan sets out the Council‟s new mission statement Clean | Safe | 

Proud and the activities that the Council will undertake to „support our 
community‟, „use our influence and „lead by example‟.  The Corporate Plan 
pledges that: 

 

 Havering will be clean and we will care for the environment.  

 People will be safe, in their homes and in the community.  

 Our residents will be proud to live in Havering. 
 

2. The Council‟s new approach will be to “get there, together”.   
 

 We will support our community by spending your money on the things that 
matter most to residents - like clean, safe streets and protecting people in 
need. We will support local firms to grow and create jobs and we will 
energise our towns to improve the quality of life in Havering. 

 We will use our influence to bring more jobs, homes, schools and transport 
to Havering. We will use our planning powers to balance the growth of 
business centres with the protection of „green Havering‟ and its quieter 
communities. We will encourage local people to do the right things - keep 
Havering tidy, be good neighbours and lead healthier lives. 

 We will lead by example by running a low-cost Council that respects 
residents by using their money wisely. We will work with others to reduce 
costs; we will help people to do business with us at any time of the day or 
night, and we will hold ourselves to the high standards residents expect from 
us. 

 
[...]
hat Early Help services made a positive and quantifiable difference to assessed needs 

 Reduce the percentage of Child Protection (CP) Plans lasting more than 18 months to 5% 

 70% of looked after children (LAC) placements last at least two years  

 Increase the percentage of children who wait less than 16 months between entering care and moving in with their adopting family to 70% 

 80% of young people leaving care are in education, employment or training at age 19 and at age 21 

P
age 120


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Item 4 - Minutes 150211
	Minutes
	36 The Council's Budget


	5 Commissioning Plan for Education Provision 2015/16 - 2019/20
	Item 5.1 - COMMISSIONING PLAN FOR EDUCATION PROVISION

	6 Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 3 (2014/15)
	Item 6.1 - Appendix 1 (CPR - Q3)

	7 Corporate Plan 2015/16
	Item 7.1 - Corporate Plan
	Item 7.2 - Plan on a Page - Clean (3)
	Item 7.3 - Plan on a Page - Proud (3)
	Item 7.4 - Plan on a Page - Safe (3)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 18 March 2015  

(7.30 - 8.35 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Roger Ramsey (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Damian White Housing 

Councillor Robert Benham Environment 

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson Adult Social Services and Health 

Councillor Osman Dervish Regulatory Services and Community 
Safety 

Councillor Melvin Wallace Culture and Community 
Engagement 

Councillor Clarence Barrett Financial Management 

Councillor Ron Ower Housing Company Development 
and OneSource Management 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Meg Davis. 
 
Councillors Ray Morgon, David Durant, Keith Darvill, Linda Hawthorn and Ray 
Best also attended. 
 

There were two members of the public and a representative of the press present. 
 

There were no disclosures of pecuniary interest. 
 

Unless otherwise indicated, all decisions were agreed unanimously with no 
Member voting against. 
 
 
 
 
39 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 4 and 11 February 2015 were agreed 
as correct records and were signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 



Cabinet, 18 March 2015 

 
 

 

40 COMMISSIONING PLAN FOR EDUCATION PROVISION 2015/16 - 
2019/20  
 
In the absence of Councillor Meg Davis, Cabinet Member for Children and 
Learning, the report was introduced by the Group Director Children, Adults 
and Housing and the Head of Learning and Achievement 
 
Cabinet was informed that In Havering, there had been an increase of over 
33% in the number of births between the calendar years 2002 and 2013.  
The ONS live birth data for 2013 showed that all London boroughs had 
experienced a drop in their birth rate from 2012 to 2013 apart from Havering 
which saw a 4% increase.  While many London boroughs had already 
experienced the increase in birth rate which was now starting to plateau, for 
Havering it was still at the early stages of the increase in the birth rate and 
there was a need to implement the necessary capacity to accommodate the 
children of Havering requiring a school place for years to come.   
 

In 2013-14 10 permanent forms of entry (FE) in Primary schools were 
created together with 525 temporary places to cover short-term pressures 
for Primary age pupils. 
  

 The number of Primary age pupils was expected to continue rising 
significantly from 19,834 in 2013-14, to 23,333 in 2018-19, which 
would be more than 3,000 extra pupils over the next five years and 
the number of pupils was projected to continue to rise further.  There 
would be a need to continue to make new provision available in some 
planning areas on both a permanent and temporary basis. 
  

 The number of Secondary age pupils (Years 7-11) in Havering 
schools was expected to rise significantly from 15,038 in 2014-15 to 
18,051 in 2023-24.  Beyond this point the longer term strategic 
forecasts indicate a further increase in pupil numbers, although this 
estimate is heavily influenced by projections of new housing 
development beyond 2026.  
 

This plan set out the Council‟s strategy to address this expected growth in 
pupil numbers.  In addition, while the Council retained statutory 
responsibility for ensuring there were sufficient school places to meet the 
needs of the population in the area, there was now an expectation that local 
authorities would introduce Free Schools and Academies as new providers 
in areas of demographic growth, and that the Council would therefore 
become a commissioner of additional places. 
 

Members were reminded that the plan was intended to update Cabinet on 
the latest school places data and set out the proposed approach to meet 
that growing demand for the next five years in the context of new national 
expectations about this changing role.  The plan was also intended to: 
 

 help the school community understand the longer term population 
trends and the implications for their schools; 



Cabinet, 18 March 2015 

 
 

 

 let parents and the wider community of Havering know what changes 
were planned and how their views and preferences had contributed 
to key planning decisions; 

 provide an outline to potential sponsors of new schools, such as 
Academies and Free schools, contextual information about 
Havering‟s changing school population. 
 

Members were also informed that there was, at present, no funding for 
either Special Schools or SEN provision.  This was not peculiar to havering 
but appeared to be a national issue, but the Council was actively pursuing 
this. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 

This decision was necessary to progress the strategy for ensuring there 
were sufficient school places in Havering to meet the rising pupil population. 
 
Alternative options considered: 

 

It was considered that the Council could proceed with the expansion 
programme without an agreed CPEP in place.  However as the Council was 
in the leadership role for this major and long-term expansion programme it 
should be consulting with stake-holders on its proposed strategy for meeting 
the challenge of the rising school population and in so doing reduce the risk 
of these plans being unsuccessful. 
 
Cabinet: 

 

1. Approved the draft Commissioning Plan for Education Provision 
(CPEP) in Havering 2015/16-2019/20; 

 

2. Approved the circulation of the draft CPEP for consultation to all 
stake holders in school place planning; 

 

3. Delegated the determination of the final CPEP, to the Cabinet 
Member for Children & Learning and the Group Director Children, 
Adults & Housing; 

 

4. Noted that a further report would be provided to Cabinet in 
September 2015 which would set out the details of each expansion 
scheme, the consultation process and indicative costs and funding for 
each scheme. 

 
 

41 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3 (2014/15)  
 
Councillor Clarence Barrett, Cabinet Member for Financial Management, 
introduced the report 
 
Cabinet was informed that the report set out performance against the 
Council‟s Corporate Performance Indicators for Quarter 3 (October to 
December 2014) 2014/15 and against the five Living Ambition Goals of the 



Cabinet, 18 March 2015 

 
 

 

Corporate Plan (Environment, Learning, Towns & Communities, Individuals 
and Value). 
 

The report identified where the Council was performing well (Green) and not 
so well (Amber and Red).  The RAG ratings for 2014/15 were as follows: 
 

 Red = more than 10% off the quarterly target and where performance 
had not improved compared to the same quarter in the previous year 

 Amber = more than 10% off the quarterly target and where 
performance had improved or been maintained compared to the same 
quarter in the previous year 

 Green = on or within 10% of the quarterly target 
 

Where the RAG rating was „Red‟, a „Corrective Action‟ box had been 
included in the report.  This highlighted what action the Council was taking 
to address poor performance, where appropriate. 
 

Also included in the report was a Direction of Travel (DoT) column to 
compare: 
 

 Short term performance (Quarter 3 2014/15 with Quarter 2 2014/15) 

 Long term performance (Quarter 3 2014/15 with Quarter 3 2013/14) 
 

An upward green arrow () meant performance was better than the same 
time in the previous quarter / year and a downward red arrow () meant 
performance was worse.  A horizontal amber arrow () meant that 
performance had remained the same. 
 

Where the quarterly target remained consistent throughout the year, a short 
term DoT could be provided to allow for meaningful comparison. Where this 
was not the case, the previous outturn had been provided - where available 
- for information purposes only. 
 

Quarter 3 2014/15 - Performance Summary 

 
 

60 Corporate Performance Indicators were measured quarterly and 53 of 
these had been given a RAG status.  In summary: 

 

 46 (87%) had a RAG status of Green; compared to 81% in Q3 
2013/14. 



Cabinet, 18 March 2015 

 
 

 

 7 (13%) had a RAG status of Red or Amber; compared to 19% in Q3 
2013/14. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 

 

To provide Cabinet Members with a quarterly update on the Council‟s 
performance against the Corporate Performance Indicators, in line with best 
practice. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 

Not applicable in this instance 
 
Cabinet reviewed the report and noted its content 
 
 

42 CORPORATE PLAN 2015/16  
 
Councillor Clarence Barrett, Cabinet Member for Financial Management, 
introduced the report 
 
Cabinet was informed that the Corporate Plan set out the Council‟s new 
mission statement Clean | Safe | Proud and the activities that the Council 
would undertake to „support [its] community‟, „use [its] influence and „lead by 
example‟.  The Corporate Plan pledged that: 
 

 Havering would be clean and would care for the environment.  

 People would be safe, in their homes and in the community.  

 Its residents would be proud to live in Havering. 
 

In addition, the Council‟s new approach would be to “get there, together” by: 
 

 Supporting its community by spending money on the things that 
mattered most to residents - like clean, safe streets and protecting 
people in need.  The Council would support local firms to grow and 
create jobs and it would energise its towns to improve the quality of life 
in Havering. 

 Using its influence to bring more jobs, homes, schools and transport 
to Havering.  The Council would use its planning powers to balance 
the growth of business centres with the protection of „green Havering‟ 
and its quieter communities.  It would encourage local people to do the 
right things - keep Havering tidy, be good neighbours and lead 
healthier lives. 

 Leading by example by running a low-cost Council that respected 
residents by using their money wisely.  It would work with others to 
reduce costs; help people to do business with it at any time of the day 
or night and we would hold itself to the high standards residents 
expect from it. 

 
 
 



Cabinet, 18 March 2015 

 
 

 

Reasons for the decision:  
 

To provide the Council with a Corporate Plan for the forthcoming year based 

on the new mission statement - Clean | Safe | Proud. 
 

Alternative options considered:  
 

None applicable in this instance 

 

Cabinet approved the Corporate Plan 2015/16 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


